(MWh)
Annual Variable
Cost Revenue ($)

Banner Mountain 0.19 10.93 731,694 79,967

8.5.4.4 Training Cost Compensation

Using the employee curve estimation outlined in Figure 8-60, it is possible to estimate that
Banner Mountain will have an estimated 10 employees who will require training. At the
estimated staff hour cost of $75 along with the training duration sensitivities, the annual training
compensation is demonstrated in Table 8-24.

Table 8-24  Annual Black Start Training Compensation
Pumped Storage

Facility
Number of
Employees

1 Hour of Annual
Training

8 Hours of Annual
Training

12 Hours of
Annual Training

Banner Mountain 10 $750 $6,000 $9,000

8.5.4.5 Total Estimated Annual Black Start Service Cost Compensation

Leveraging the values outlined previously in this section, it is possible to estimate the annual
black start cost of service. While the sensitivities are presented for Banner Mountain in
Table 8-25, the typical estimated value is $151,929 annually.

Table 8-25  Banner Mountain Estimated Annual Cost of Black Start Service

Training Duration

Net CONE Sensitivity
+20% Typical Net

CONE
Typical

Net CONE
-20% Typical Net

CONE
12 Hours Annual Training $166,702 $155,229 $143,756
8 Hours Annual Training $163,402 $151,929 $140,456
1 Hour Annual Training $157,627 $146,154 $134,681

8.5.5 Conclusions

A key factor associated with the valuation process is that the facility is located in an unstructured
market. The implication of this location on the valuation methodology is that a cost-of-service
approach was deemed the most appropriate valuation approach given insufficient access to

140

information around unstructured black start markets. A primary factor leading to this dearth of
information is a concern regarding grid security, because the reasonably high-resolution data
needed to inform a market-based assessment can have potential security implications. The